
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Wednesday, 14 November 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has been arranged to take 
place THURSDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-
Chair), Constable, Mrs Evans, Greatorex, Powell, Rayner, Tittley and White

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Work Programme 7 - 10

5. Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023 - Proposals for 
Closing the Revenue Funding Gap 

11 - 28

6. Our Approach to Digitisation: Progress Report 29 - 44



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Barnett (Vice-Chair), Mrs Evans, Rayner, Tittley and 
White.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  Mrs Little, Spruce and Wilcox 
attended the meeting).

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable, Greatorex, Powell and Woodward 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 March 2018 were recorded and signed as a correct 
record by the Chairman.

15 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of reference taken Article 6 of Part of the Lichfield District Council Constitution 
were noted.

16 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was discussed and it was requested and agreed that the Property 
Strategy return as an item to the Committee in January to review and consider next steps.

It was also requested that the current Strategic Plan be evaluated at the last meeting of the 
municipal year before the new Plan is devised in the next Council.

The LEPs Government paper was discussed and it was noted that although Local Authorities 
may not have a choice on what the governance options were, Members may have opinions 
which O&S could consider.

It was noted that consideration of the corporate communications strategy had been requested 
and agreed to be added to the work programme.

17 DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Corporate Services on the emerging 
Digital Strategy which would be considered by Cabinet in November.

It was reported that the work leading up to the strategy undertaken as part of the innovation 
programme had investigated the systems map for the Council, and developed a set of key 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



principles to improve customer experience and efficiency and support cost reduction. The 
Digital Strategy carried through these principles and set out our ambitions to support the 
services to transform and realise the power of digitalisation. A cloud readiness assessment 
has been undertaken and this has demonstrated that significant revenue savings could be 
made in migrating to cloud based systems over traditional models of upfront investment in 
ICT.  It was also noted that bringing IT support in house has already created efficiencies within 
the ICT revenue budget, and further use of cloud could extend these savings further.  

The Committee agreed to keep the Innovation Task Group and allow them to continue their 
work in testing new systems as their feedback had been invaluable especially with the 
implementation of the Green Waste Subscription service.  It was reported that the year two 
subscription notifications were currently being planned.

It was discussed that it would be intended to move to Cloud based systems and this raised 
concerns with Committee Members around security and data protection.  It was reported that 
the system providers had their own teams of security specialists and were providing high 
levels of security to other customers which include banks and government departments. This 
dedicated and highly trained round the clock monitoring and support would far outweigh any 
local protections that could be put in place The Committee noted that security requirements 
were written into the contracts.  When asked, it was reported that a cyber security audit had 
taken place for all the Council’s systems and any issues raised had been addressed.  Along 
with this, penetration testing had also taken place for key systems and any known holes had 
been closed.  Members requested further details of the complete Strategy and security testing 
results.
 
Productivity and savings were then discussed and it was reported that the cash savings would 
potentially only be achieved through switching off or reducing other channels as we move to 
more digital means. The committee were advised that the Digital strategy provided the 
environment and systems to enable change and the effective management of data but the 
realisation of efficiencies as a result of those improvements would be made from reviewing 
processes as part of the fast reviews in the Fit for the Future programme as these costs sat 
within service budgets and not ICT spend.

It was asked if other local authorities could be invited to share the use of LDCs systems and it 
was reported that some current systems and contracts would have to be revised to enable 
this. As part of the Fit for the Future programme fundamental reviews will consider where 
services can be delivered and these assessments would include a review of core systems 
including the Revenues and Benefits processing system, which is due for procurement review 
in 2019. Members were advised that the introduction of online forms in Revenues and Benefits 
was paid for via funding from the LGA to increase digital access to the service and the roll out 
of the forms had gone very well

Legacy data was then considered and it was noted that if it was on a server and not 
maintained, there would be a cost to access it for systems that we no longer intend to use.  It 
was noted that this is a consideration of all projects to only retain access to information we 
have a right to keep and intention to use. An example was given of work  being done through 
the IDOX project to migrate legacy planning data from the existing document management 
system (DMS) to the new DMS.  It was also reported that as part of the ending of the ICT 
support contract an Information Manager post had been created to ensure the curation and 
effective use of all data and information in the Council going forward.

RESOLVED: That the information received be noted and points raised be noted by Cabinet.

18 THE DELIVERY OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

Page 4



The Committee received a report setting out proposals to meet the ambitions of the agreed 
Property Investment Strategy through an in-house property service to manage the council’s 
property estate and the creation of a local government company to develop, sell or lease 
residential property.

As the item had been already considered by Cabinet, before the item was formally opened for 
consideration, the Chairman requested views on whether Members would wish for an 
Overview & Scrutiny Call-In.  It was agreed that as the final decision would be made at 
Council, an amendment based on the Committees views could be made to the report before 
any decision was taken.

The Leader of the Council introduced the item to the Committee and noted that many other 
local authorities had already begun doing what was proposed in the report. He reminded the 
Committee that there was a continuing need to deliver services but as government funding 
would soon cease we need to look to create alternative income streams.   

The recommendations were then introduced to the Committee and it was reported that 
alternative options had been considered but not deemed viable.  It was noted that risks had 
been thought through and Brexit implications was the greatest concern.

Members asked for clarification on whether the already approved £45m borrowing for the 
Investment Strategy would be used for the proposed company and it was reported that the 
company was not part of that Strategy and so it would be funded through other routes 
including the use of reserves.  When asked, it was confirmed that the borrowing as approved 
in the Investment Strategy was broken down and within the MTFS. Members were pleased to 
note that it was intended to start with the small target of 5 properties per annum to allow the 
company to grow.  

It was noted that any Fit for the Future projects to modernise systems or processes to carry 
out the implementation of Property Management had already been budgeted for with 
resources already in place.

Governance arrangements were then discussed at length and the Committee had some 
concerns regarding the proposed delegations to the Leader of the Council and Chief 
Executive and in particular to allow property acquisitions of up to £2m with the oversight of the 
Section 151 and Monitoring Officers.  The Committee were concerned that there was no 
scrutiny which could lead to exposing individuals to risk.  It was reported that the proposal was 
based on other local authorities with a two stage process with due diligence being carried out 
before any transactions made. Members requested that the governance arrangements be 
made clearer and it was proposed that an amendment be made to the draft delegations to say 
that ‘an offer’ of up to £2m could be made.

Conflicts of interests of Officers also being Directors and Company Secretary was then 
discussed and it was confirmed that they would be subject to Section 225 of the Companies 
Act however deputy Statutory Officers could step in if necessary.  It was also clarified that as 
council Officers, they make recommendations and Councillors make the final decisions and in 
the case of the company, the shareholder, which would be Lichfield District Council, would 
make any decision.  The Committee accepted that this approach would allow risks of conflicts 
of interests to be managed and also noted that it would be short term solution and new 
company directors would be sought when profitable.  Assurances were given that the level of 
commitment required from Officers to be Directors and Company Secretary was manageable.

It was asked if Directors had authority to change the Memorandum of Association and Articles 
of Association and it was confirmed that the council as the shareholder would retain the right 
to approve any changes.

When asked it was confirmed that there could be opportunities for second or third party 
shareholders to be invited but there could be risks of bias in council decision making.

Page 5



The long term vision for the council was considered and it was noted that the Investment arm 
should yield quicker results regarding income and the property company would take longer to 
become profitable as it would require an initial period of reinvestment.

When asked it was noted that audits of the company would be done separately and published 
on companies’ house giving transparency.  This information would also be reported to the 
relevant cabinet member along with a proposed member scrutiny committee.

It was noted that PSP may still be utilised.

RESOLVED: That the Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee endorse the Cabinet 
decisions subject to the following amendment to the proposed delegation to the 
Leader and Chief Executive to read;

 A change to the constitution to delegate the Leader and Chief Executive to make an 
offer for property acquisitions of up to £2m with oversight by the S151 officer and 
Monitoring Officer.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19
 

1

1

Item
5

Sept
2018

22
Nov
2018

29
Jan
2019

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Policy Development

Terms of Reference  To remind the Committee of the terms of 
reference and suggest any amendments CLL RS

The Delivery of the 
Property Investment 
Strategy

 BW CS

The Digital Strategy  CT EL

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19
 

2

2

Item
5

Sept
2018

22
Nov
2018

29
Jan
2019

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2018-
2023 – Proposals for 
Closing the Revenue 
Funding Gap



Report to include
 The 2018/19 Revenue Budget such as 

spend by type, external income by type, 
spend by Cabinet Member and spend by 
Strategic Priority to provide context.

 The projected Revenue Funding Gaps 
and the reasons for their existence.

 The draft Capital Programme and its 
relationship to the Revenue Budget.

 The proposals submitted by Leadership 
Team and Cabinet and how they would 
reduce the Revenue Funding Gap.

 Seek to obtain the Committee’s views on 
the proposals and then seek any other 
options from the Committee that they 
would recommend are considered.

Our approach to 
Innovation

 To update on projects A Well Managed Council - NT/CT EL

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (Revenue and 
Capital) 2018-21


Scrutinise the Council’s resource plans in 
relation to the delivery of the Strategic Plan 
priorities

A Well Managed Council - We’ll keep a tight 
control and management of the Council’s 
finances

NT/AT CS

P
age 8



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19
 

3

3

Item
5

Sept
2018

22
Nov
2018

29
Jan
2019

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Annual Action Plan 
2019/20



This will accompany the three year medium 
term financial forecast for Revenue/Capital 
and reflect the one year actions needed to 
deliver the Plan for Lichfield District

A Well Managed Council - We’ll maximise 
the Council’s performance, innovation and 
efficiency, so we use our resources well and 
deliver good quality and better value services

NT/AT Leader 

Corporate 
Communications 
Strategy

 NT/CT EL

Briefing Papers

Money Matters 2018/98:
Review of Financial 
Performance against the  
Financial Strategy - 
April to November 2017


Scrutinise financial performance and the 
revised estimate for the full year.

A Well Managed Council - We’ll keep a tight 
control and management of the Council’s 
finances

AT CS

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023 – 
Proposals for closing the Revenue Funding Gap 
Cabinet and Leadership Team 

 

 
 
 
 

Date: 22 November 2018 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Diane Tilley / Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308001 / 01543 308012 Strategic 
(Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Committee)  

Email: Diane.tilley@lichfielddc.gov.uk / 
Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision? YES   

Local Ward Members Full Council 

    

1. Executive Summary 

The Approved Medium Term Financial Strategy 

1.1. The Original Revenue Budget for 2018/19 estimated that income would exceed expenditure by (£26,990) 
and therefore there would be a contribution to General Reserves. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
identifies Funding Gaps from 2019/20 onwards due to both cost pressures such as pay awards together 
with changes to the funding provided by Grants and Local Taxpayers. 

1.2. There have been a series of reports to Cabinet (and where necessary Council) that have updated the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Approved Funding Gaps.  

1.3. The Finance Team and Budget Holders are currently reviewing detailed budgets
[...]
ecommendations 

2.1. The Committee is requested to provide views on the Capital Bids and Funding Gap proposals submitted 
by Cabinet and Leadership Team and identify any additional areas they would like to be considered as part 
of the development of the new Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

3.  Background 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 

3.1. Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and Capital) 2017-22 on 20 February 
2018 that covered the financial years 2017/18 to 2021/22 (with a further projection for 2022/23 prepared 
by Finance for forward planning purposes). 

3.2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy includes: 

 The Revenue Budget related to the day to day delivery of the Council’s services such as waste 
collection. 

 The Capital Programme and it’s financing for longer term expenditure in relation to the Council’s 
assets such as property. 

3.3. These two elements of the Medium Term Financial Strategy are connected for example by the financing 
of the Capital Programme from the revenue budget and the repayment of borrowing together with income 
and savings resulting from the capital investment.  

The Original Revenue Budget for 2018/19 

3.4. The Original Revenue Budget for 2018/19 that is funded from Grants and Local Taxpayers was 
£10,305,900.  

3.5. The Original Revenue Budget for 2018/19 estimated that income would exceed expenditure by (£26,990) 
and therefore there would be a small contribution to General Reserves. 

3.6. This budget (without recharges) can be analysed by different Strategic Priorities, Cabinet Members and 
types of expenditure and income and these are shown in detail at APPENDIX A and below: 

 

(£652,350)

£1,808,850

£3,427,580

£6,281,510

(£71,180)

£258,860

(£774,360)

£26,990

(£2,000,000) (£1,000,000) £0 £1,000,000 £2,000,000 £3,000,000 £4,000,000 £5,000,000 £6,000,000 £7,000,000

A vibrant and prosperous economy

Healthy and Safe Communities

Clean, green and welcoming places to live

A Counc
[...]
1/22 and projected for 2022/2023 

3.8. The Medium Term Financial Strategy identified Funding Gaps from 2019/20 onwards due to both cost 
pressures such as pay awards and budget pressures such as Local Plan reviews together with potential 
changes to the funding provided by Grants and Local Taxpayers. 

3.9. The potential changes to funding provided by Grants and Local Taxpayers relates to: 

 New Homes Bonus – the potential increase to the level at which no reward is paid for 2019/20 
currently set at 0.4% together with a review of the entire system from 2020/21 onwards. 

 Business Rates – a review of the system to accommodate the move from 50% to 75% together 
with the system for allocating this funding to each Local Authority known as the Fair Funding 
Review. This will likely mean some redistribution of funding from District Councils to Councils with 
responsibility for Social Care and Children’s Services. 

3.10. There have been a series of reports to Cabinet (and where necessary Council) detailed at APPENDIX A that 
have updated the Funding Gaps up to 2022/23: 

 

3.11. The Finance Team and Budget Holders are currently reviewing detailed budgets and this will include 
updated projections for employee costs, other budget pressures such as Local Plan reviews and 
investment income due to the recent interest rate increase in August 2018.  

3.12. The employee cost projections will include: 

 The impact of maintaining some pay differential within the pay structure due to increasing the lower 

scale points to accommodate the National Living Wage.  

 The level of pay award assumption from 2020/21 onwards currently of 1% given the Government 

has now relaxed the public sector pay cap. 

3.13. In addition, any changes projected in the 6 Months Money Matters Report to Cabinet on 4 December 2018 
or the 8 Months Money Matters Report to Cabinet on 12 February 2019 have not yet been included. 

(£26,990)

£1,305,000

£2,006,360 £2,034,090 £2,086,000

(£6,180)

£1,22
[...]
ibed five strategic projects that had been identified to deliver the above ambitions, as part of a 
new digitisation programme, including a new CRM system, an online revenues and benefits system, a line of 
business system for environmental health, a committee management system and the introduction of online 
direct debits. 

1.4 The committee also noted that a cross-departmental officer working group had been established to provide 
direction and drive forward the programme, and that it had adopted a vision: ‘One customer, one council, one 
good experience’ and a number of principles to inform investment and development decisions. 

1.5 These principles include: 
 Consistent customer experience – no matter what system.
 It’s easy for our customers to deal with us.
 We recognise what good looks like and strive for it.
 We maintain our independence/fleetness of foot to deliver.
 We target resources at the best possible solutions.
 We aim to minimise the amount of times we handle data – and errors.
 We deal with a limited number of solutions providers that take messages from customers to back end 

systems and back again.
 Our system choices drive real savings – we buy cleverly and purchase at the best price.
 Our approach leaves time to deal with the customers who need more help.

1.6 The committee has also established an Innovation Task Group, which has embraced the opportunity to be 
involved in customer testing and has fed into testing of the new garden waste online form, bulky waste, scrap 
metal, additional blue bins, assisted collections, replacement bins and the new online revenues and benefits 
system. This feedback has helped to shape the processes and ensure they are more customer friendly/usable. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



  

1.7 This paper provides an update on our work to deliver channel shift and digitisation and outlines the progress 
that has been made in delivering the five strategic projects. It also explains how this work dovetails into the 
council’s emerging Digital Strategy, set to be considered by Cabinet in December 2018.

1.8 It also describes how this work will continue, and the need for ongoing input from the Innovation Task Group to 
test new customer facing online processes as they are developed - ranging from new street scene processes 
(abandoned vehicle reporting, graffiti reporting etc in the new year), through to new environmental health 
processes and new street trading processes early/mid 2019.

1.9 The identification of processes to be digitised – and their priority for delivery - is informed by the Fit for the 
Future programme and its reviews into services / systems. Only where a process is strategically important, 
where the volumes are high, and there is the real prospect of return on investment because we are able to drive 
out inefficiency, increase income or improve the customer experience is it being prioritised for digitisation. 

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that the committee: 

2.1 Notes the contents of the report. 

2.2 Notes the need for ongoing input from the Innovation Task Group to test new emerging customer facing online 
processes.

2.3 Considers the membership of the Innovation Task Group to ensure members still have the capacity to 
contribute, given recent council changes.

3. Background

Progress on the five strategic projects

3.1 Five strategic projects were identified at the start of the programme. Attached at Appendix A is detail regarding 
each of the 5 strategic projects, what they will do, progress and anticipated benefits. Headline progress is 
detailed below: 

Project Current status
Introduce a new customer 
account, online forms, CRM 
(customer relationship 
management) system and key 
integrations with property, 
payments and waste systems.  

(Cabinet approval – July 2017)

 A new CRM system, customer account and online forms package (Jadu) 
has been launched. 

 The system now supports all customer contacts in waste, including garden 
waste and 

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

22 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), Mrs Barnett (Vice-Chair), 
Greatorex, Tittley and White.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Mrs Little, Spruce, Wilcox and 
A. Yeates attended the meeting).

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Constable, Powell, Rayner and Smith.

The Committee thanked the Head of Leisure & Operational Services who had recently left and 
the Head of Development Services who would soon be leaving the authority for their work and 
input at Lichfield District Council.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Tittley, Mrs Woodward and White declared personal interests in any reference to 
Staffordshire County Council as they are also Members of that authority.

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 5th September 2018 were signed as a correct record.
It was noted that some aspects of the Property Investment Strategy report was confidential 
and it was questioned as to why.  It was reported that the information contained in those 
appendices had been commissioned from outside agencies and making them public would be 
in breach of contract as is was privileged information.  The Chairman gave a commitment to 
consider access to information regarding similar items in the future.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted.

23 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018-2023 - PROPOSALS FOR CLOSING 
THE REVENUE FUNDING GAP 

The Committee received a report on the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
Draft Capital Programme and its Revenue implications and finally proposals for closing the 
Revenue Budget funding gaps.

It was reported that the MTFS would be approved in as approved in February and due to 
emerging cost pressures such as pay awards and changes to funding from grants and local 
taxpayers, the Approved MTFS identified funding gaps from 2019/20 onwards.  It was 
reported that a review had been conducted earlier than in previous years to allow for Members 
views on proposals to reduce this gap before the MTFS came forward for approval.  It was 
noted that the proposals did not include fundamental reviews including waste management.  It 
was also noted that there were reserves to close the gap but only on a short term basis.



It was also reported that the Capital Programme was reviewed annually and 10 capital 
investment bids had been identified with 2 of them, invest to save projects.

Regarding Capital projects, it was felt by some Members that there was not equity across the 
district especially in Burntwood.  It was asked if there was a lack of opportunity or drive to 
deliver projects in Burntwood and it was reported that progress had been made with increased 
activity with landowners of the area.  It was also reported that many of the projects benefitted 
the district as a whole.  When asked for proposals, it was requested that a review of 
equipment in parks including Burntwood parks as investment was needed and it was agreed 
to look at this further.

It was asked if the recent letter from CIPFA regarding commercial properties had been 
received and what the thoughts were regarding its advice on borrowing for commercial use 
and associated risks.  It was reported that the advice had been given following some local 
authorities borrowing high amounts however the district council had robust plans in place and 
there would be a rigorous system in place when deciding investments. It was agreed that a 
copy of the CIPFA Statement would be circulated to the Committee.  

It was asked if there was any pending investment opportunities and it was reported that a 
team to consider due diligence was required be any investment was considered. It was also 
asked if the assumptions used to calculate the Funding Gap proposal figures for the Property 
Investment Strategy could be sent to the Committee and this was agreed.

Members then asked what lobbying was taking place to Government regarding the reduction 
of funding to Local Government and it was reported that as Chairman of the West Midlands 
Local Government Association, the Leader of Council was making them aware of the impact 
of the cuts and a paper had been produced to this effect.  It was reported that MP’s were 
being approached as well.  When asked, it was noted that the WMLGA did believe that the 
Council Tax cap should be removed with the final decision the amount of council tax paid 
made at the ballot box by residents however it was felt that central Government did not share 
this view.

It was asked what affect losing two Heads of Service could have in delivering savings and it 
was reported that interim arrangements would be put in place whilst a review of the structure 
took place.  Staffing number were then discussed further and it was noted that although a 
reduction in headcount could mean a saving, it could also result in loss of services that can be 
delivered.  It was also noted that all opportunities including shared services were and would 
continue to be considered.

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) were discussed and it was noted that the Council no longer 
had to match what was received from Government and that figure was not expected to fall.  It 
was noted that need was increasing and the importance of DFGs was still high as it allowed 
residents to remain in their own homes.  It was suggested that renovation of care equipment 
be considered as it could result in a saving from purchasing new.

It was asked if proposals around public conveniences and shopmobility be reconsidered as 
they are beneficial to visitors of the district not just residents.

When asked, it was confirmed that no acceptable bids had been received for S106 monies to 
provide affordable housing and a report with further proposals will be considered by the 
Community, Housing and Health (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee.

Officers were thanked for the report and proposals given.

RESOLVED: That the views given on the Capital Bids and Funding Gap proposals be noted 
and the additional areas as discussed be considered as part of the 
development of the new Medium Term Financial Strategy.



24 OUR APPROACH TO DIGITISATION: PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report updating them on work undertaken to deliver channel shift 
and digitisation and outlining the progress that has been made in delivering the five ‘strategic’ 
projects.

It was reported that online forms had minimised demand on Connects staff, although the 
introduction of new services like garden waste had increased the number of calls, and this had 
allowed for better customer service as there was now capacity to deal with more queries 
including more benefits issues at that first point of contact.

Members asked why the use of Direct Debit had not been incorporated within the garden 
waste subscription processes in the first two years of operation.  

It was reported that in developing the initial administration processes to go live with garden 
waste in 2017, the potential for allowing payment by direct debit was reviewed.

It was noted that whilst the council used direct debit facilities to collect council tax and rates 
and other payments, there was little scope to extend existing direct debit processes/systems 
to allow for the collection of garden waste subscriptions. Existing systems rely on signed 
paper forms which could not integrate with the garden waste administration processes. 

It was noted that the number of direct debit payments was likely to be relatively small and 
relatively infrequent. The garden waste subscription is paid annually (unlike council tax which 
is collected monthly) and the value is small at £36/£72 etc. Furthermore, It was also unclear 
how many additional customers would sign up for a subscription because of the ability to pay 
by direct debit. 

Further work had been undertaken to assess the cost and return of incorporating direct debits 
into the processes but the business case was insufficiently persuasive to progress at the time. 
There were concerns that significant investment was required to design, develop and 
implement a sign-up and collection process that was integrated with the administrative 
process – without any prospect that it would result in more customers or lower administration 
costs. 

It was asked if the cost could now be investigated again and it was reported that this review 
was already underway.

When asked, it was noted that data was currently being collected to how many new signups 
there had been for the 2019 green waste subscription.

The Committee discussed the implications of channel shift and still providing a service to older 
and vulnerable people who may struggle with digital communications.  It was felt that the only 
way to maximise efficiencies was to turn off analogue systems completely however this could 
in turn alienate some demographics.  The Committee noted that either way brought risk 
however further options to help these older and vulnerable people could be explored including 
using charities to help fill in forms, develop easy to use applications, explore simple 
technology like text messaging and encourage other family members to support where 
possible.  It was also agreed that some other services where there were f few vulnerable 
users could be offered online only including taxi licensing.

When asked, it was confirmed that specifications for systems were written with the 
requirement that they must integrate with other systems in use or approved.  It was noted that 
this approach was easier now that the ICT service had been insourced and there had been a 
good level of engagement with relevant services.



The Innovation Task Group was discussed and it was agreed to place Councillor Smith as 
Chairman to replace Councillor A. Yeates who had moved from the Committee.  It was felt that 
a technical expert could be advantageous in aiding the group as to what was possible and 
available and it was noted that advice of that nature was provided by suppliers and Councillor 
Smith had a background in the field that would be beneficial.

The Committee thanked the Officers for their work so far in delivering digitisation. 

RESOLVED: 1) That the report be noted;

2) That the need for ongoing input from the Innovation Task Group to test 
new emerging customer facing online processes be noted; and

3) That the membership of the Innovation Task Group be amended to 
include Councillor Smith as Chairman and delete Councillor A. Yeates.

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN


